South Carolina

)

I'Legislature
February 09, 2026, 04:41:10 pm

Session 123 - (2019-2020)

H*3695 (Rat #0128, Act #0126 of 2020) General Bill, By Calhoon, Huggins, Taylor, Allison, Ballentine, Forrest,
Simmons, Spires, Toole, Wooten, Hill and Jones
Summary: Private passenger vehicles

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION 12-37-2680, CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING TO THE
ASSESSED VALUE OF A VEHICLE, SO AS TO REQUIRE THAT THE VALUE GUIDES INCLUDE ADJUSTMENTS FOR
HIGH MILEAGE AND TO PROVIDE THAT IF HIGH MILEAGE DATA IS NOT AVAILABLE FOR MOTORCYCLES AND
MOTORCYCLE THREE-WHEEL VEHICLES, THE ADJUSTMENT FOR SUCH MOTORCYCLES SHALL EQUAL
TWO-THIRDS OF THE ADJUSTMENT FOR OTHER MOTOR VEHICLES. - ratified title

01/22/19
01/22/19
01/14/20
01/15/20

01/21/20
01/21/20
01/21/20
01/21/20
01/22/20
01/23/20
01/23/20
02/05/20
03/04/20
03/04/20
03/10/20
03/19/20
03/24/20
03/26/20
03/26/20

House
House
House
House

House
House
House
House
House
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate

Introduced and read first time (House Journal-page 27)

Referred to Committee on Education and Public Works (House Journal-page 27)
Member(s) request name added as sponsor: Hill

Committee report: Favorable with amendment Education and Public Works (House Journal-page
5)

Member(s) request name added as sponsor: Jones

Amended (House Journal-page 42)

Read second time (House Journal-page 42)

Roll call Yeas-117 Nays-0 (House Journal-page 43)

Read third time and sent to Senate (House Journal-page 11)

Introduced and read first time (Senate Journal-page 8)

Referred to Committee on Transportation (Senate Journal-page 8)

Committee report: Favorable Transportation (Senate Journal-page 24)

Read second time (Senate Journal-page 85)

Roll call Ayes-46 Nays-0 (Senate Journal-page 85)

Read third time and enrolled (Senate Journal-page 28)

Ratified R 128

Signed By Governor

Effective date 03/24/20

Act No. 126

Page 1 of 1



