

Session 123 - (2019-2020)

H*3695 (Rat #0128, Act #0126 of 2020) General Bill, By Calhoon, Huggins, Taylor, Allison, Ballentine, Forrest, Simmons, Spires, Toole, Wooten, Hill and Jones

Summary: Private passenger vehicles

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION 12-37-2680, CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING TO THE ASSESSED VALUE OF A VEHICLE, SO AS TO REQUIRE THAT THE VALUE GUIDES INCLUDE ADJUSTMENTS FOR HIGH MILEAGE AND TO PROVIDE THAT IF HIGH MILEAGE DATA IS NOT AVAILABLE FOR MOTORCYCLES AND MOTORCYCLE THREE-WHEEL VEHICLES, THE ADJUSTMENT FOR SUCH MOTORCYCLES SHALL EQUAL TWO-THIRDS OF THE ADJUSTMENT FOR OTHER MOTOR VEHICLES. - ratified title

01/22/19	House	Introduced and read first time (House Journal-page 27)
01/22/19	House	Referred to Committee on Education and Public Works (House Journal-page 27)
01/14/20	House	Member(s) request name added as sponsor: Hill
01/15/20	House	Committee report: Favorable with amendment Education and Public Works (House Journal-page 5)
01/21/20	House	Member(s) request name added as sponsor: Jones
01/21/20	House	Amended (House Journal-page 42)
01/21/20	House	Read second time (House Journal-page 42)
01/21/20	House	Roll call Yeas-117 Nays-0 (House Journal-page 43)
01/22/20	House	Read third time and sent to Senate (House Journal-page 11)
01/23/20	Senate	Introduced and read first time (Senate Journal-page 8)
01/23/20	Senate	Referred to Committee on Transportation (Senate Journal-page 8)
02/05/20	Senate	Committee report: Favorable Transportation (Senate Journal-page 24)
03/04/20	Senate	Read second time (Senate Journal-page 85)
03/04/20	Senate	Roll call Ayes-46 Nays-0 (Senate Journal-page 85)
03/10/20	Senate	Read third time and enrolled (Senate Journal-page 28)
03/19/20		Ratified R 128
03/24/20		Signed By Governor
03/26/20		Effective date 03/24/20
03/26/20		Act No. 126